
HggagfflgttBfegSiffl^ VL* JtV.Vil'*''•,' ,W il i

REGULAR UJfiJCTXNG OF THfl OITY OOUNOIL:

Austin '1'exaa. April 26. 1925

The Meeting ma called to order by the Uayor. Roll oall snowed tne following

members present: Uayor UcFadden, Counoilmen Mueller, Fannell9 and steok, 4; absent,

Councilman Heed.

The MinuteB of the last meeting were read and Councilman Mueller moved the

adoption of same* Motion was seoonded by Councilman Steok and same prevailed by the

following vote: Ayes, Mayor UcFadden, Oounoilmen Mueller, Fannell, and Stock, 4;

nays, none, Councilman Reed absent*

L. L. Hoge, representing the local order of the Knights of Pythias, aaked that

the Uayor deliver an address of welcome to their convention whioh meets in thia oity

on Uay S, 9, and 10, and also that the Council request the business men of the oity

to have the flags displayed at this time* Uayor UoFadden aooepted the invitation

to make the welcoming address, and moved that the Council request tne business men

of the. oity to have the flags displayed on this occasion, Uotion was seconded by

Councilman Steok, and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Uayoz UoFadden,

Oounoilmen Mueller, Pannell, and Stock, ̂ ; naye, none, Councilman Reed absent.

Dr. T. V. Ourrie appeared before the Council in the matter of taxation of the

property owned by the Austin Presbyterian Theological Seminary. He was requested to

reduce his request to writing and submit same to the Council for consideration.

Uayor UoFadden laid before the Council the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Kisses Ida Gevera and Emma Gevere, ownera of property in Lot 12,

Block go, located on the north side of Fifth Street and the west side of Brazos

Street, have presented data to the City Council of Austin, Texas, showing tne exist-

ing conditions and have requested the City Council of Austin, Texas, to establish a

building line; and

WHEREAS, said data and a report from the Oity Engineer have been considered;

therefore,

BS IT RS60LVSD BY TEC CITY COUNCIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIM:

Tnat the building line for the north side of Fifth Street, beginning at the

west line of Brazos Street and extending westerly a distance of IbO feet, be estab-

lished as follows: That said line shall be approximately an easterly prolongation

of that line which now exists as the south face of the buildings in this block,said

line being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point whioh is on the west
line of Brazos Street, whioh point is 38*95
feet north of the established center line of
Fifth Street, and running westerly for a
distance of IbO feet to a point which is 3&*95
feet north of the established center line of
Fifth Street.

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor UcFadden,

Councilmen Mueller, Pannell, and Stock, 4-; nays, nono, Councilman Reed absent.

Mayor UcFadden laid before the Council the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Austin Gas Company has presented to the City Council tentative maps or

plans showing the proposed construction of its gas mains in the streets in the City

of Austin hereafter named, and said naps or plans have been considered by the City

Counoil; therefore,

i

i

i



i

i

B£ IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY OOUNOIL OF THE CITY OK AUSTIN:

THAT Austin Gas Company be and the same la hereby permitted to lay and

construct its gas main in and under Nelson Street from the north line of West 9th

Street to the south line of West Sth Street, the center of said main to oe j.2 roet

east of the west line of Nelson Street and parallel thereto.

THAT the work and laying of said gas main, including the excavation in the

streets and the restoration and maintenance of said streets after said mains have

been laid, shall be under tne supervision and direction of the Oity Manager, and

under all the pertinent terms and conditions of the certain franchise granted to

said Company'by the Oity of Austin*

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor MoPadden

Councilman Mueller, Pannell, and Steok, 4; nays, none, Councilman Reed absent.

The following report of the Oity Engineer was submitted:

"April 20, 1928*

To The Honorable Mayor and Oity Council
of the Oity of Austin, Texas:

I herewith submit to you my report as to proposed improvements upon the ten

alleys listed as follows:

'(1) The Alley lying between second Street and Third
Street and Brazos Street and San Jacinto Street;

(2) The alley lying between Fifth Street and Sixth
Street and Heches Street and Bed River Street;

' (3) Tne alley lying between Sixth Street and Seventh
Street and Brazos Street and San Jaointo Street;

(4) The alley lying between seventh Street and Eighth
Street and Lavaoa Street and Colorado Street;

(5) The alley lying between Eighth Street and Ninth
Street and Colorado Street and Lavaoa Street, in
Block 99, Original Oity.

(b) The alley lying between Fourtn Street and Fifth
Street and Lavaca Street and Quadalupe Street;

(7) The alley lying between Fifth Street and Sixth
Street and Lavaoa Street and Ouadalupe Street;

(8} The alley lying between Tenth Street and Eleventh
Street and Lavaoa Street and Ouadalupe Street;

' (9) The alley lying between Eighth Street-and Ninth
Street and Ouadalupe Street and San Antonio Street;

(10) The alley lying between Guadalupe Street and San
Antonio Street and Twenty-third street and Twenty-
fourth Street.

I estimate tne cost of each separate improvement in accordance with the con-

tract and specifications therefor as set forth in the following itemized schedule.

I estimate the cost of aaid improvements to owners of abutting property per linear or

front foot of such abutting property as set forth in the aforementioned schedule

which follows hereafter. The names of persons, estates or corporations owning

property in the portion of said alleys to be Improved with a description of tneir

property and the amounts payable by each owner are shown on the aforementioned

schedule.



,iS*t̂ 3̂

ĝ MHHj
• i

Property Owner

N. B. Metz
N •

Misa Mable Holton

J. R. Carpenter

Frank George
N •

T. A. Martin

William Holt*

W. E, Armstrong
N • ̂
N •
N •

T

Property Owner

Sam Dochen

Mrs. Anna Pressler

A. A. Biebel
• i

G. L. Ounningnam

Mrs. Ada Robinson

Wm. Daywood

Mrs. Josepn Pettue

Jhe Alley lylncr between
[bird Street and Brazos
raointo street.

Block Lot

17 1
17 2

17 3

17 *

17 5
17 6

17 7

17 8

17 9
17 10
17 11
17 12

he Alley lying between
ixth Street and Nech.ee
treet.

Block Lot

60 1

60 2

60 3
60 4

60 4

60 5

60 6

60 b

Sonple Ferris 60 7
• " 60 8
• " 60 8

The Alley- lyine between

«»Kffl3̂ tt*»2̂ ^

second gtreet an£
street _anfl San

Cost per
No. Ft. lin. ft. Total Coat

4b $1.920804 $ 88.37) A
46 1.920804 88.37) $176. 7̂  •

46 1.920804 88.37 1

46 1.920804 88.37 1
46 1.920804 88.37) 1
46 1.920804 88.37) I176.72** |

46 1.920804 88.37

46 1.920804 88.37

46 1.920804 88.37
46 1.920804 88.37
46 1.920804 88.37
46 1.920804 88-37.

Total — Jloo07*Pr

Fifth Street and
Street ancl ReSTTIiver

1
1
•

1

I

Oost per I
Ho. Ft. lin. ft. Total Cost •

69 $2.03631 9 1̂ 0.50

69 2.03631 l4o.50
69 2.03631 1|K>.50
23 2.03631 46.84

M6 2.03631 93-67

69 2.03631 140.50

46 2.03631 93.67

23 2.03631 46.84

69 2.03631 1̂ 0.50
39 2.03631 79.43
30 2.0̂ 6̂ 1 9.1 •02

Total - f 113470*

Sixth Street and

1
1

1
1

I I

1

Seventh Street and Brazoa Street and San •
fraointo s'freet.

Property Owner Block Lot

Mrs. M. P. Watson

Oarl Belieoh

Jacob Stern

E. H. Perry
• N

S. P. Wilmot
N •

Felix E. Smith
« H i

K. 0. Miller

L. K. Miller J£et.

K.O. Miller
N N

68 1

68 2

68 3

68 3
68 4

68 4
68 5

68 5
68 b

68 b

68 6

68 7
68 8

Henry D. Pruitt & G.A.Batin 68 8
« M N N N < * 6 8 9

UN N H H N 68 10

£well Halle 68 10
11 " 68 11

ttra.Geo.Feigel Set.
• N tf M

68 11
68 12

Ooet per 1
No. Ft. lin.ft. Jfotal Cost •

46 $2.013822 $ 92.64

46 2.013822 92.64

3b 2.013822 72.49

10. 2.013822 20.14
23i 2.013822 47.32

22£ 2.013822 45.31
23 2.013822 46.32

23 2.013822 46.32
5 2.013822 10.07

18i 2.013822 37-25

22J 2.013822 5̂.31

4o 2.013822 92.64
26 2.013822 52.36

20 2.013822 40.28
46 2.013822 92.03
1 2.013822 2.0J.

45 2.013822 90.62
16 2.013822 32.22

30 2.013822 60.41
4b 2.013S22 92.64

Total - 51111.62

1
1

1

1
1

1
1



'f r'-_.'\tf ff f:

I

I

425 |

THJC Alley Ivinff between Seventh 1

Property Owner

First Pros. Ohuroh
H * ' N

Or. Gt. H. Wooten
• N • *
II 11 * «
H « M N

Or. A. S. Grant
H H • •

£. 0. Bartnolomew
U N » •

Urs. F. B. Laoey
N N i • '
N 0 i V

Property' Owner

Street and Sighth Street and
(avaoa Street and Colorado Street.

7ost per
Block tot No. Ft. lin. ft.

82 1 *b •1.882101
82 2 *o 1.882101

82 ? 4* 1.882101
82 * *b 1.882101
82 5 *b 1.882101
62 0 *b 1.882101

82 7 ^ 1.882101
82 8 *0 1.882101

82 9 *0 1.882101
82 10 38 1.882101

82 10 8 1.882101
82 11 *6 1.882101
82 12 *0 1.882101

Total -

The Alley lylzur between Bi«hth and
Ninth Streets and Oolorado Street to

§avaoa street, in Block 99. 6r Urinality.
Oost per

Block Lot No. Ft. lin. ft.

Hougnton Brownlee 99 1-2-3 138 •!. 877922

Central Christian Ohuroh 99 *-5-b 138 1.877922

J.O.Andrewaxtha Oo. 99 7-8 Sth. 92 1.577922

T. E. Reaaonover 99 9-10 Pt. *8 1.877922

a. 1*. s-uecfc 99 Pt. 10-11-12 I3b 1,877922

The Alley lying between Fourth Street and

Property Owner

Ben Vallcer ,• •
« •

Ohiles and Fiegel
M ft *

Hrs. L.S.A.Flack
ft • N

ffiarl SiBuns

0. 0. Hewlett

Urs.U.S.E. Matthews

Property Owner

Ohaa. Wendlandt.Jr.

infield Realty Oo.

H. A. Wroe

E. B. Robinson

Mrs. J. Swear ingen

E. R. L. Wroe

fifth street and Lavaca street and Gruada-
lupe street.

Oost per
Block Lot No. Ft. lin.ft.

*5 1 *b •1.9730*3
*5 2 *o 1.9730*3
*5 3 *o 1.9730*3

*5 * *fe 1.9730*3
*5 5 *o 1.9730*3
*5 b *to 1.9730*3

*5 7 *o 1.9730*3
*5 8 *to 1.9730*3
*5 9 ^ 1.9730*3

*5 10 *o 1.9730*3

*5 11 *b 1.9730*3

*5 12 *o 1-9730*3
Total -

The Alley Iviwr between Fifth Street
an<! Sixth Street and Lavaoa. Street
and Ouadaluoe ^treet.

Oost per
Block Lot No. Ft. lin.ft.

53 1 *b «1.90*

53 2 *b 1.90*

53 3 **> 1-90*

53 10 *2.5 1.90*

53 10-11 *2.5 1.90*

53 n-12 53 1-90*
Total -

Total Cost. •

|8b.57bt>*0 I
8b.57bb*b •

8b.57»&*& 1
8b.57bb*o •

8b.57eo*6 1

7l! 519838 1

15.050808 •

Total Cost. H

•' 259.15 1

259-15 1

172-77 1

90.1* 1

Total Ooat H

• 90.7* I
90.70 •
90.70 •

90. 7b 1
90.70 •
90.70 •

90.70 1
90.70 •
90.70 •

90.70 •

90.70 1

90.76 •
»Tos5TT5 •

Total Ooat H

• 87.58 1

87.58 •

87*58 1

80.92 H
H

80.92 •
•100.92 H

9525*50 H



1tSPflMiŴ f;W'3TOW»WflaBQi*iW7̂ ^

4*6

Property Owner

lira, Laura Wilson 'a a a

Urs. Julia Crawford'a a *

B. W. Randolph
a a
a a

Harvey & Joe Harrell
• a a a a -
a a a a •

Vary J. Butler. a a a
. a a a

Property Owner

lire .R. 3 .Harrison

E. J. Hofheinc

3. Ooldetein

0. 0. Tates

Oity of Austin

The Alley lyixu? between
a£< Eleventh street and
anc Ouadalupe Street.

Block Lot Ho* Ft

126 2 46

126 3 46
126 * 2

126 * 44
126 5 4b
120 6 46

120 7 *6
126 8 46
126 9 46

126 10 46
126 11 46
126 12 40

The Alley lying between
and ninth street and GUI
and San Antonio Street.

Bloofc Lot Ho .Ft.

101 1 69

101 2 69

101 3 69

101 4 69

101 5,6,7,8, 276

Tne Alley lyina between

Tenth gtree^
Lavaoa Street

Ooat per
lin. ft.

$1.959046
1.9590*o

1.9590*6
1.959046

1.9590*0
1-959040
1.95904o

1.9590*0
1.9590*6
1.9590*0

1.9590*0
1.9590*6
1.9590*o

Total -

E iff ttth Street
Ldalupe Street

Ooet per
lin. ft.

$1.986268

1.9*0268

1.980268

1.986268

1.986268
Total -

Guaetaluoe Street

Total Ooat

$90.iloll6
90.116116

90.116116
3.918092

86.19802*
90.116116
90.110110

90.110110
90.116110
90.110110

90.116110
90.116llo
90.110110

Total Coat

$ 137.05

137-05

137-05

137.05

S*8.21

»"*•*"

and $an Antonio Street and Twenty-tnird

Jrojgerty Owner

Paul O.Simme Co.

Ura. T. Heseey

£. 0. H. Bantel

Onae. Spalding

Urs.U.Oavanaugn and
Anna Tobin

let Oongregatl.Oh.-

P. W« UcFadden

Uary L., Charles and
0.0. Spalding

Y.ff.C.A.

Urs.J. IT. Bailey

£d,Uaxy & Alioe Smith

Ure.B.UoOabe

Street and Twenty-fourtn Street,
Ooat pe?

Block Lot Ko.Ft. lin. ft.

36 25 80

36 26 60

36 27 70
36 28 70

36 29 70

3& 30 70

36 31 70

36 32 60

36 33 70
36 34 70

36 35 60
36 36 80

$1.9*3599

1-9*3599

1.9*3599

1.9*3599

1.9*3599

1.9*3599

1.9*3599

1.9*3599

1.9*3599

1.9*3599

1.9*3599

1.9*3599

Total Ooat

$ 155.̂ 9

110.61

136.05

136.05

136.05

136.05

136.05

116.02

136.05

136.05

116.62

155.49

1

I

*

Total -

Respectfully submitted,

(Sgd) Orin E. Metcalre,
City Engineer.

fl6lT.ll

i



B̂ ^

427

I

i

Tne Mayor laid before tne Council the following resolution:

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY ENGINEER'S
REPORT CONCERNING IMPROVEMENTS ON THE
CERTAIN ALLEYS NAMED IK THIS RESOLUTION
IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, DETERMINING

. . THE NECESSITY OF LEVYING AN ASSESSMENT
AGAINST THE OWNERS-07 PROPERTY ABUTTING
ON SAID ALLEYS AND AGAINST THEIR PROPERTY;
DIRECTING A HEARING OF PROPERTY OWNERS
CONCERNING THE ASSESSMENT OF A PART OF THE
COST OF SUCH IMPROVEMENTS AGAINST SUCH
PROPERTY OWNERS-AND THEIR PROPERTY; FIXING

. A TIME 70R SAID HEARING, AND DIRECTING THAT

. NOTICE BE QITON--90 SAID PROPERTY OWNERS
CONCERNING SAID HEARING,

WHEREAS, the City Council of tne City of Austin has heretofore determined to

improve the certain alleys hereinafter named, within the limits hereinafter named,

in tne City of Austin, Texae, by paving the same with six inch reinforced concrete

pavement, and has adopted specifications for said work, and has entered into con-

tract for said work with Dozier Construction Company; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer of the City of Austin has filed his report in

writing with the City Council, showing the total costs of said improvements, on and

upon each of. said alleys, the amount per front foot of abutting property to be paid

by. the owner thereof, the names of the owners cf the property abutting said improve-

ment*, the description of said property,and a statement of the total amount payable

by. each of said owners for said improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has examined said report and has found same correct;

and

WHEREAS, the necessity exists that a portion of the costs of said improvements

should be assessed against said property owners and their property, subject to the

terms of the charter of the City of Austin and the ordinance in such oases made and

prjovided, and after, the notice and hearing provided by said charter and ordinances;

therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:
* •

SSOTIOtt i* THAT said report of the City Engineer be and the same is hereby approved

and adopted, and ordered spread upon the minutes of the City Council.

SECTlog g. THAT a portion of the cost of making said improvement shall be assessed

against the owners of property and against the property abutting on said alleys

respectively, all situated in the City of Austin, Texas; that said assessment shall

be made at the rate hereinafter named per front or linear foot of each suoa property,

fojr paving, in accordance with the "FRONT FOOT RULE OR PLAN11 and in proportion to the

frontage in that block to be paved; provided that if said rule of apportionment shall

appear to the City Council to be unjust or unequal in any particular case or to

result in an assessment in excess of the benefits received through said improvements

by any owner or his property, the City Council shall adopt such rule of apportionment

ae shall effect substantial equality and justice between said property-owners, con-

sidering benefits received by and burdens imposed upon eaid owners; and that in no

event shall any assessment be made in excess of the actual benefits received by the

owners of said property through the enhanced value thereof by means of said Improve-

ments; the certain alleys to be improved, the names of the owners of property abutting

respectively thereon, the description of said property, tne number of front feet owned

by each said person, the amount contemplated to be assessed against each lot or parcel

of property, and its owner, being as follows, to-wit:



i^ia^tK^sa^iJ^JK

4k!8

Th_e Alley Iviiu? between 3eoo_nd gtreet |
an
5

l Third Street and Brazos Street and
i Jaointo Street.

coat per
Property Owner Bloolc Lot Ho. Ft. lln. ft.

N. B. tfete
N •

Uiss Katie Holton
J. R. Oaxpenter

Frank George
N »

T. A. tor tin

William Holts

17 1 4o |1.920804
17 2 4b 1.920804

17 3 *o 1.920804

17 4 4to 1.920804

17 5 46 1.920804
17 6 4o 1.920804

17 7 4b 1.920804

17 8 4o 1.920804

W. £. Armstrong 17 9 ^ 1.920804
« * 17 10 4b 1.920804
« * 17 11 46 1.920804
• " 17 12 46 1.920804

Total -

The Alley lyln* between fifth street
aac
anc

i sixth street and Uechea Street
ted River Street.

oo s t per
Property Owner Bloolc Lot No. Ft. lln* ft.

8am Dochen

Mrs. Anna Preasler

A. A. Blebel
* N

G. t. Cunningham

60 1 69 12.03631

60 2 69 2.03631

60 3 69 2.03631
60 4 23 2.03631

60 4 46 2.03631

Urs. Ada Robinson 60 5 69 2.03631

ffa. Daywood 60 6 46 2.03631
Mrs. Joseph Pettus 60 6 23 2.03631

Sophie Ferris 60 7 69 2.03631
• • 60 8 39 2.03631

• * • 60 8 30 2.03631

Total -

The Alley lying between sixth Street and

fotal Oqatf

1 88.37)
88.37) <H7o.74

88.37

88.37

88.37)
88.37) $17b*74

88.37

88.37
88.37)
88.37)

M jK7 i v^C^ *t ^**
A y f M ^P J ^f_f 9^^^f

11,060.44

Total Coat

1 140.50

140.50

140.50
4b.84

93.^7
140.50

93.67
46.84

140.50

6i!o9

$1,124.04

1
1
111

1
11

1
'Seventh street ana Braeoa street anZL . H
san Jaelnto street.

Cost per
Property Owner Bloolc Lot No. Ft. lin. ft.

lira. u. P. Watson
Carl Bellaoh

Jaoob Stern

£. R. Perry
N •

S. P.Wilnot
* N

Felix S. Smith
N N N

K. 0. Miller

L. K. Killer Set.

K.C. Miller
N N

Henry D. Pruitt & G.A.Bahn
M M H H * N
M M • K • H

Swell Valle
M M

Mrs. Geo. Feigel Sat.
M M M M

68 1 46 $2.013822

68 2 4o 2.013822

68 3 3b 2.013822

68 S 10 2.013822
68 4 23& 2.013822

68 4 224 2.013822
68 , 5 23 2.013822

68 5 23 2.013822
68 6 5 2.01?822

68 6 18i 2.013822

68 6 22± 2.01^822

faS 7 4b 2.013822
6S S 2b 2.013822

bS 8 20 2.013822
68 9 46 2.013822
63 10 1 2.013822

bS 10 45 2.013322
68 11 Ib 2.013322

63 11 ?0 2.013822
68 12 4b 2.013822

Total -

Total Cost

$ 92.64

92.64

72.49

20.14
*7-32

45.31
46.32

46.32
10.07

37.25

45.31

92.64
52.36

40.28
92.63
2.01

90.62
32.22

60.41
J2. b4

$1,111.62

11
1
1
1I1

il
1



I

I

The Alley lying between seventh

Property Owner

Street and Zlehth Street and
âvaoa street and Colorado street

Coat per
Block Lot No. Ft. lin. ft.

First Presbyterian Church 82 1 4b $1.882101
*i * « 82 2 4b 1.882101

Dr. a. H. Vooten 82 3 4b 1.882101
» • » * 82. ft 4b 1.882101
" • • " 82 5 4b 1.882101
» « » » 82 b 4b 1.882101

Dr. A. S. Grant 82 7 4b 1.882101
• • • • 82 8 4b 1.882101

S, C. Sarthoiofflew 82 9 4b 1.882101
" « • • . 82 10 38 1.882101

lire. F. B. Lacey 82 10 8 1.882101
• • • H 82 Jl 4b 1.882101
« « « * 82 12 4b 1.882101

Total -

The Alley lying between jCigntn

Property Owner

Street and tflntn gtreet and
flo'loTado" stree'i t'o tavaca Street
in iloolc eg. original Ol'ty .

Lot No* No. Ft. Estimate per ft.

Houghton Brownlee 1-2-3 138 91-877922

Central ChrUtlan Ohurch4-5-b 138 1.877922

J. 0. Andrewartha Co. 7-3 Sth. 92 1.877922

T. S. Reasonover 9-10 Pt. 48 1.877922

E. L. Steck Pt. 10-11-12 13b 1.877922

Total -

Tne Alley lying between Fourth

Property Owner

Ben Walker

Chiles and Flegel
0 N H
• M M

Mrs. L.S. A. Flack
* • • N N
N • It N N

Sari Sinuns

D. 0. Hewlett

Mrs. M.B.H. Uattaews

Property Owner

Onae . Wendlandt , Jr .

£nf ield Realty go.

H. A. ITroe

£. B. Robinson

Mrs. J. Swear ing en

£. R. L. Wroe

Street and Fifth Street and
JLavao'a street an5i du&Jai'upe
Street.

Cost per
Block Lot JTo. Ft. lin. ft.

45 i 4b 91.973043
45 2 4b 1.973043
45 3 4b 1.973043

45 4 4b 1.973043
45 5 4b 1.973043
45 , b 4b 1.973043

45 7 46 1. 973043
45 8 4b 1.973043
45 9 4b 1.973043

4§ 10 4b 1.973043

45 li 4o 1.973043

45 12 4b 1.973043

Total -

The Ĵ lley lying between Fiftn
Street and S'.jcth Street and
Ĉ vao'a Stree1; ana Guadalupe
Street.

Cost per
Block Lot No. Ft. lin. ft.

53 1 4b $1.904

53 2 4b 1.904

5? 3 *b 1.904

53 10 42.5 1.904

53 10-11 42.5 1-904

53 H-12 53 1-904

4^9 I

Total Co*t. 1

98b.57bb4o 1

8b.5/bb̂ o 1̂

60 • 57*̂ ^̂ *̂  si
8b . 57*̂ ^̂ *̂  ••

ob*57̂ ^̂ ^ si
Sb . 57̂ ^ o si

8b . 57̂ o*H? 1̂
71.519838 •

15.05b80S I

91.038.9S 1

Total •

* 259.1? 1

259.15 1

172.77 1

90.14 •

2B5.40 •

?l,03b.bl 1

Total Oost 1

$ 90.70 1

9ol?t> 1

90.7& 1
90.70 I
90.76 •

90.76 1
90.70 I
90.70 I

90.70 1

90.70 1

$1,089.12 I

Total Oqst •

* S7-5S 1

S7-58 •

87.58 H

£0.92 R

80.92 •

100.̂ 2 1

9 525.50



v̂i'̂ SSBft̂

430

•

Tne Alley lyine between Tenth Street and 1
Eleventh Street and Lavaoa Street and |J

f r^perty Owner

- Urs. Laura Wilson

Urs. Julia Crawford
• * N

B. W: Randolph •• • •
. • N *

Harvey & Joe Harrell
• • • P
• H i i

• Mary J. Butler
H * N
i d "

•

Ouadalupo

Blook

126
12b

126
126

126
126
126

126
126
120

126
126
126

Tne Alley
and Ninth

.Street.

Lot

1
2

I
if.
5
6

7
8
9
10
11
12

lyine between
street and Ou

No. Ft.

**>̂ j

î fck

2

44
46
40

46
4*
46

46
46
46

Eigrnth
adalupe

Cost per
lin. ft.

11.95904*
1.959046

1.959046
l*95904o

1.95904*
1.959046
l.95904o

1.959046
1.959046
1.95904*

1.95904*
1.95904*
1.95904*

Total -

Street
Street

Total Cost

990.116116
90. Hollo

90.116116
3.910092
86.193024
90.116116
90.116116

90.110116
90.116110
90.116116

90.116110
90.110110
90.llO.Uo

«l,080.39-

•
•
•1
1•
I
1•
1
I•
I
1
I•

and gan Antonio gtreet. B

Pr̂ gerty Owner

Urs. B. S. Harrieon

S. J. Hofheinz

8. Ooldetein

0. 0. Yfttes

City of Austin

Blook

101

101

101

101

Lot Ho. Ft.

1

2

3
*

69

69

09

t>9
101 5* 6,7.8 2?o

The Alley lying between

Cost per
lin. ft.

$1.986268

1.986268

1.9S6268

1.986266

1.900268

Total -

Total Cost

« 137.05

137-05

137.05

137-05

54Sf21

$1,096.42

Guadalupe Street
and flan Antonio Street and Twenty-third

Property Owner

Saul 0. Simmfl Co.

Urs. T. Heaaey •

• £. C. B* Bant el

• Chas . gpaiding •

Urs. U.Cavanaugh and
Anna Tobin

Street and

Blook

36

3o
3b

3o

3o
• 1st Congregational Church 36

P. W. MoFadden

Mary L., Cnarles and
0. 0. Spalding

X • n . C * A •

Mrs. J. W. Bailey

£d, Mary & Alioe Smith

Mrs. B. MoCabe

3b

3b

36

36

36

36

Twenty-fourth Street.

Lot .

25

26

27

28

29

30
31

32

33
3*

35
3b

No . Ft .

80

60

70

70

70

70

70

60

70

70

60

50

Cost per
lin. ft.

91.943599

1.943599

1.943599

1.943599

1.943599

1.943599

1.943599

1.943599

1.943599

1.943599

1.943599

1.943599

Total -

Total Ĉ st

$ 155.49

116.61

136.05
136.05

136.05

136.05

136.05

116.62

136.05

136.05

116.62

155.49

$1,613.16

••
1111•
11
11I1••II••III•I

Section 3. THAT a hearing shall be given before tne City Council to said property

owners on the 1/th day of May, A. D. 192S, at 10 o'clock A. M. at -cne City Hall in tne

City of Austin, Texas, at wnich hearing said property owners, tneir agents or attorneys

snail be fully and fairly heard as to all matters concerning tne said improvements, or

any irregulari-cy or invalidity in tae proceedings witn reference tnereto, or as to tne

benefits tnereof, if any, to tneir property , and as to tne assessments proposed to be

made against tnem and tneir property, and ae to any other matter or tning connected

tnerewitn, at wnicn hearing said owners shall nave tne right to produce witnesses and

testimony and which hearing may be adjourned from time to time and from day to day

i



Mi®#*M8M̂ ^

431

i

i

until all are fully heard, and all mattera la connection wltn said Improvements

and assessments are fully ascertained; that alter said hearing snail be closed

tne Oity Council will proceed to assess against the owners all property upon

said alleys and against the property, who snail agree with the Oity Council upon

the said assessments, such sums as may be so agreed upon anrt determined, as pro-

vided by tne Oity charter and said ordinances; tnat as to any such property owners,

who may not so agree, the Oity Council will, after said hearing, take tne necessary

legal steps for tne appointment of a commission to determine aaid assessments,

and will talce such further steps in the ascertainment thereof as are. provided by

tne Oity Charter and pertinent ordinances.

SflOTiON *l. THAT tne Oity Manager of the Oity of Austin is hereby directed to

give notice hereof to said property owners, tneir agents and attorneys, by pub-

lication of a copy of tnis resolution, not lose 'than twice in the Austin Statesman,

a daily newspaper of general circulation in tne City of Austin, tne firet publi-

cation to be not lees than five days prior to the date of aaid hearing, which

notice being published snail be a sufficient and legal notice.

The aoove resolution was adopted oy tne following vote; Ayes, Mayor MoFad-

den , Oounoiimen Mueller, Pannell, and Steok, 4>; nays, none, Councilman Reed

absent.

The Mayor laid before the Council the following :

»TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,
City Hall,
Austin, Texas.

Gentlemen:

It is my desire to install an additional gasoline storage tank, not to
exceed 18,000 gallons capacity, and necessary equipment including pump, for the
sale and transportation of gasoline, on the following described lot in the
Oity of Austin, Travis County, Texas:

Beginning at the southeast corner of Lot £55,
"Central Row"; thence westward along the south
lines of Lots 55» 5̂ » and 53, of "Central Row"
74 feet; thence northward at a right angle there-
to, b& feet to a point 8.5 feet south of Lessor's
Leitneoker track; thence northeastward parallel
with said tracks, 75 feet; thence southward, along
east line of Lot 55, 87 feet to beginning. Said
property having been formerly occupied by Sinclair
and by the Austin Oil Company. It lies direotly
east and adjoining tract occupied by the Cities
Service Oil Company and west of Texas Oil Company
warehouse.

I , therefore, apply to your Honorable Body to grant a permit for the
installation of the above described storage tank and equipment.

I desire to further call your attention to the fact that there is already
Installed on this property a warehouse for the storage of oil, and it is at
present being used for oil storage;also one gasoline storage tank.

Respeotfully submitted,

(Sgd) J. A. Stewart. "

I

"Honorable Mayor and City Council,

Gentlemen:

We, your committee on the application of J. A. Stewart asking permission
to install and operate a wholesale gasoline station at 1216-20 East 4-th Street,
make the following report:

We, the committee, recommend tnat this permission be granted, subject to
the following conditions:

1. That building plans be approved by the Oity Building Inspector.

2. That gasoline storage tanks and pumps, and equipment used in connection
therewith shall be of an approved type, and shall bear the label of the National
Board of Fire Underwriters. All equipment to be installed in compliance with
City and State regulations governing such installations. All equipment to be
inspected and approved before being placed in service.



3. That electric lights only shall be used for lighting purposes, and all
eleotrio wiring shall be done in compliance with regulations governing the wiring of
gasoline stations and shall be approved by the City Electrical Department.

4. That "No Smoking11 signs shall be displayed at all times, and no person snail
be permitted to smoke or to have any open flame on premises where gasoline is sold or
stored .

5. That there shall be kept in an accessible place at all times a chemical fire
extinguisher for emergency use.

6. That provision shall be made to take care of waste oils and water by having
the proper connections with storm or sanitary sewer. Connections to be made under the
supervision of the Oity Engineering Department.

7. That permission shall be granted subject to the above conditions, .and the
present and future rules and regulations and ordinances of the Oity of Austin, Texas,
applying to or regulating wholesale gasoline stations, and said permission shall be
held to be granted and accepted subject to all necessary, reasonable, and proper
present and future regulations and ordinances of the Oity of Austin, Texas, in the
enforcement of proper/ police, traffic and fire regulations; and the right of revoca-
tion ia retained* if, after bearing, it is found by the Oity Council that the said
J. A. Stewart nae failed and refused, and will continue to fail and refuse to perform
any euch conditions, regulations and ordinances.

(Sgd) J. S. Woody,
Fire Chief;

R. F. Rockwood,
Fire Marshal

Orin E. Metoalfe,
Oity Engineer*

by W. H. Tfood

J. Bouldin Rector,
Oity Attorney.

OITY SAFETY COMMITTEE. "

Councilman Mueller moved that the above permit be granted, subject to the

above recommendations of the Safety Oommittee. Motion was seconded by Councilman

Steok and sane prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, kayotc McFadden, Oounoilmen

Mueller, Panne11, and Steok, 4; naya, none. Councilman Reed absent.

The matter of a building line for improvements to be erected in the 400 block

on East Eighth Street by a. 9. Hornby, came up for discussion, and Councilman Mueller

moved that the matter be referred to the City Manager and Oity Engineer for adjust-

ment. Motion was seconded by Councilman Steok and same prevailed by the following

vote: Ayes, Mayor MoFadden, Oounoilmen Mueller, ?annell, and stock, 4; nays, none,

Councilman Reed absent.

Councilman Pannell moved that the Council recess, subject to call of the Mayor.

Motion was seconded by Councilman Steok, and same prevailed by the following vote:

Ayes, Mayor MoFadden, Oounoilmen Mueller, Panne 11, and Stecfc, ^; nays, none, Council-

man Reed absent.

The Council then recessed.

Appro ved>

I

I

Mayor.

i


